

Shodh Sari-An International Multidisciplinary Journal

@2023 International Council for Education Research and Training ISSN: 2959-1376

2023, Vol. 02, Issue 03, 01-02

## Editorial – A message from the Editor

Dear authors, reviewers, colleagues and readers,



Prof. (Dr.) Aruna Anchal

Greetings from your Editors and your Editor-in-Chief. We take this opportunity to thank our devoted readers, highly innovative and talented authors, expert reviewers and distinguished editorial board for being a part of this highly enriched river of research work, the Shodh Sari journal.

It gives us immense pleasure to welcome you all to read Vol.02, Issue 03. We feel honored and fortunate to be a part of this peer-reviewed/ editorial reviewed international journal and are working as a highly effective team to ensure it continues to be a trusted source in the different disciplines. As we continue to diversify as a board, we are proud of what already makes our journal unique. In the forthcoming issues, we will continue to publish papers on diverse topics in the multiple areas. The continued success of the journal is due to the efforts of our predecessors and the internationally diverse team of editors, board members, anonymous reviewers, contributors, readers, and supporting staff. An enormous amount of effort has been devoted to improving the journal and we believe one way you will see this reflected is in shorter decision turnaround times.

This issue is brought to you with a varied strands of 31 articles. With the changing dynamics, E-Journals have become an essential tool in education, library, and research, providing access to an ever-growing collection of academic and scholarly research. To supplement the studies and research for researchers and students, E-Journals offer access to a vast range of scholarly research, which can be difficult or impossible to find in print form. Wider accessibility, faster publication, enhanced search capability, interactive and multimedia features, and multiple access are some important reasons that making E-Journals popular day by day.



@2023 International Council for Education Research and Training ISSN: 2959-1376

2023, Vol. 02, Issue 03, 01-02

Academic/ scholarly journals especially E-Journals come with several research options, which widen the research scope. It explores both quantitative and qualitative research, for optimum results. It gives a wider range of information to researchers to work, so, they can perform comprehensive research from academic journals. Undoubtedly, the advent of E-publishing has brought a revolution in journal publication. We are pretty assured that this issue of Shodh Sari will also play a major role in the creation and transmission of knowledge to research fraternity.

Shodh Sari- An International Multidisciplinary Journal is an international scholarly/ academic journal, peer-reviewed/ refereed journal for faculty and research scholars. The journal serves as a forum for the exchange of the ideas and information related to the development of education, health, and other domains for the welfare of community. Articles focus upon concepts, practices and research in multiple disciplines. We welcome you all to read and circulate the current issue of the journal with variant strands of valuable research work.

We thank all our submitting authors who choose Shodh Sari as the journal to publish your research. We look forward to our continued work with you, our authors, reviewers, and readers, as we continue to serve the journal. Your suggestions, thoughts, and discussions on how we continue to progress are always welcome.

## Prof. (Dr.) Aruna Anchal

Editor, Shodh Sari

Executive Director, Research and Publication Division ICERT

Dean & Head, Department of Education, Baba Mastnath University Rohtak India.